

Case No. 23-50081

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Canadian Standards Association
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

P.S. Knight Company, Limited; PS Knight Americas, Incorporated; Gordon Knight
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
Austin Division
Civil Action No. 1:20-CV-1160

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF AMERICAN NATIONAL
STANDARDS INSTITUTE AND SEVEN STANDARDS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

J. Kevin Fee
Jane W. Wise (*application pending*)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 8th Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 799-4000
kevin.fee@us.dlapiper.com
jane.wise@us.dlapiper.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

AUGUST 6, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	iv
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. COPYRIGHT PROTECTION IS ESSENTIAL TO PRIVATE STANDARDS DEVELOPMENT.....	3
A. Copyright protection fuels the resource-intensive standards development process.	3
B. The public benefits from privately developed standards through IBR.	6
C. Copyright is vital to sustainable private standards development.....	8
III. THE PANEL DECISION, IF NOT CORRECTED, THREATENS TO EXPOSE GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES TO TAKINGS CLAUSE LIABILITY.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020).....	10
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. UpCodes, Inc.</i> , No. 2:24-cv-01895-AB (E.D. Pa. 2024).....	2
<i>Bldg. Officials & Code Adm. v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>CCC Info. Servs., Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Mkt. Rpts, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994)	5, 11
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	11
<i>John G. Danielson, Inc. v. Winchester-Conant Props., Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	11
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Practice Mgmt. Info. Corp. v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997)	5, 11
<i>Veeck v. Southern Building Code Congress International, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 75(A)(App’x. A).....	6
9 Fed. Reg. 66,267 (Nov. 7, 2014).....	5

88 Fed. Reg. 77895 (Nov. 14, 2023).....7

81 FR 4673, 4673-4674 (2016) No. A-119, *Available at*
https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/revised_circular_a-119_as_of_1_22.pdf.....5

Emily Bremer, *On the Cost of Private Standards in Public Law*, 63 U.
Kan. L. Rev. 279, 294 (2015)7

Emily Bremer, *Technical Standards Meet Administrative Law: A*
Teaching Guide on Incorporation by Reference, 71 Admin. L. Rev.
315, 329 (2019).....9

Texas State Law Libraries “Building Codes” at
<https://www.sll.texas.gov/law-legislation/texas/building-codes/>11

U.S. Brief in *Google, Inc. v. Oracle Am., Inc.*,
No. 14-410 (May 26, 2015)6

U.S. Brief in *Google, Inc. v. Oracle Am., Inc.*,
No. 18-956 (Feb. 19, 2020).....6

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....10

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8.....3
